

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/30/2022 4:29 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100769-8

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
	A.    Assignments of Error.....	2
	B.    Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A.    The Capital Gains Tax Funds Important Public Education Investments by Taxing the Sale or Exchange of Capital Assets .....	5
	B.    The Trial Court Rules the Capital Gains Tax Unconstitutional.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	13
	A.    Standard of Review .....	14
	B.    The Capital Gains Tax Is a Valid Excise Tax, and Plaintiffs’ Remaining Constitutional Claims Fail .....	15
	C.    Even If This Court Rules the Capital Gains Tax Is a Tax on Income, Such a Tax Is Not a Tax on Property: <i>Culliton</i> and Progeny Should Be Overturned .....	15
	1. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Apply If the Prior Cases Were Incorrect and Harmful or Their Legal Underpinnings Have Disappeared .....	16

2.	Article VII of the Washington Constitution Was Amended in 1930 to Ensure Intangible Assets No Longer Evaded Taxation.....	18
3.	The Primary Case Law Relied on for <i>Culliton</i> 's Holding That "Income is Property" Was Incorrect and Unfounded, and Its Underpinnings Have Disappeared.....	24
4.	<i>Culliton</i> 's Statement that the Majority of Courts Characterized Income as Property was Incorrect and Unfounded .....	31
5.	<i>Culliton</i> 's Characterization of Income Based on the Constitutional Definition of "Property" Was Erroneous .....	34
6.	Categorizing Income as Property Harms Low- and Moderate-Income Residents and State Efforts to Adequately Fund Services .....	40
D.	An Income Tax Is Best Understood as an Excise Tax and Should Be Upheld as Such .....	43
E.	An Income Tax Could Also Be Characterized as <i>Sui Generis</i> .....	50
V.	CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1, 36 S. Ct. 236, 60 L. Ed. 493 (1916) .....	29, 44
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Dawson v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 288, 41 S. Ct. 272, 65 L. Ed. 638 (1921) .....	49
<i>Graves v. People of State of N.Y. ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466, 59 S. Ct. 595, 83 L. Ed. 927 (1939) .....	29
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment &amp; Review</i> , 302 U.S. 95, 58 S. Ct. 102, 82 L. Ed. 72 (1937) .....	44
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356, 93 S. Ct. 1001, 35 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1973) .....	28
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45, 25 S. Ct. 539, 49 L. Ed. 937 (1905) .....	26
<i>McFeely v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 296 U.S. 102, 56 S. Ct. 54, 80 L. Ed. 83 (1935) .....	49
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429, 15 S. Ct. 673, 39 L. Ed. 759 (1895) .....	28, 29
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928) .....	26, 28
<i>S. Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505, 108 S. Ct. 1355, 99 L. Ed. 2d 592 (1988) .....	30
<i>State of N.Y. ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308, 57 S. Ct. 466, 81 L. Ed. 666 (1937) ...	37, 42, 45

## Washington Cases

<i>Aberdeen Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P. 536, 290 P. 697 (1930).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Burr v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 393, 289 P. 551 (1930).....	28
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933).....	Passim
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007) .....	41
<i>Garfield Cnty. Transp. Auth. v. State</i> , 196 Wn.2d 378, 473 P.3d 1205 (2020) .....	14
<i>In re Rights to Use of Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970) .....	41
<i>Island Cnty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998) .....	14
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936).....	Passim
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wn.2d 405, 243 P.2d 627 (1952) .....	11
<i>Morrow v. Henneford</i> , 182 Wash. 625, 47 P.2d 1016 (1935).....	11
<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936).....	31
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951) .....	12, 31
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933).....	46, 48
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wn.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963) .....	17

<i>State v. Abdulle</i> , 174 Wn.2d 411, 275 P.3d 1113 (2012) .....	18
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018) .....	17
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011) .....	18, 41
<i>State v. Devin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006) .....	41
<i>State v. Wooster</i> , 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934) .....	48
<i>Texas Co. v. Cohn</i> , 8 Wn.2d 360, 112 P.2d 522 (1941) .....	42
<i>Town of Tekoa v. Reilly</i> , 47 Wash. 202, 91 P. 769 (1907) .....	42
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass'n v. State</i> , 198 Wn.2d 418, 495 P.3d 808 (2021) .....	37, 42, 45
<i>Wash. Mut. Savings Bank v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 290 P. 697 (1930) .....	27
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017) .....	52

### **Other Cases**

<i>Bachrach v. Nelson</i> , 182 N.E. 909 (Ill. 1932) .....	33, 34
---	--------

<i>Dooley v. City of Detroit</i> , 121 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 1963) .....	44, 46
<i>Hattiesburg Grocery Co. v. Robertson</i> , 88 So. 4 (Miss. 1921) .....	46
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 94 N.E. 1043 (Mass. 1911).....	50
<i>Kopp v. Baird</i> , 313 P.2d 319 (Idaho 1957).....	46
<i>Miles v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 199 N.E. 372 (Ind. 1935).....	36, 46
<i>Mills v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 33 P.2d 563 (Mont. 1934) .....	32
<i>Owen v. Fletcher Sav. &amp; Trust Bldg. Co.</i> , 189 N.E. 173 (Ind. 1934).....	51
<i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 253 N.W. 102 (Minn. 1934).....	51
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. Martin</i> , 107 S.W.2d 251 (Ky. 1937) .....	45
<i>Ryan v. Commonwealth</i> , 193 S.E. 534 (Va. 1937).....	46
<i>Sims v. Ahrens</i> , 271 S.W. 720 (Ark. 1925) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>State ex rel. Haggart v. Nichols</i> , 265 N.W. 859 (N.D. 1935).....	51
<i>Thompson v. Kreutzer</i> , 72 So. 891 (Miss. 1916) .....	50
<i>Thorpe v. Mahin</i> , 250 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. 1969) .....	34, 44
<i>Vilas v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment &amp; Review</i> , 273 N.W. 338 (Iowa 1937).....	46



<i>Waring v. City of Savannah</i> , 60 Ga. 93 (1878).....	36
--	----

**Washington Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 12 .....	3
Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	2, 19, 21, 39
Const. art. VII, § 2.....	2, 19
Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	5
Const. art. VIII.....	17
Const. amend. XIV .....	21, 35
Laws of 1933, ch. 5 .....	24
RCW 82.87.010 .....	7, 8, 9, 43
RCW 82.87.020 .....	9
RCW 82.87.030.....	8
RCW 82.87.040.....	8, 9
RCW 82.87.050.....	10
RCW 83.100.230.....	8

**Washington Rules**

RAP 18.17 .....	53
-----------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	40
Brief of Amici Curiae Allen et al., <i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363 (1933) (No. 24491).....	34
Brief of Respondents Culliton, <i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363 (1933) (No. 24491).....	34

Brief of Respondents McKale’s, Inc., et al., <i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363 (1933) (No. 24491).....	34
Dahlia Bazzaz, <i>As Washington State Public Schools Lost Students During Pandemic, Home-Schooled Population Has Boomed</i> , Seattle Times (Nov. 26, 2021) .....	6
Don Burrows, <i>The Economics and Politics of Washington’s Taxes From Statehood to 2013</i> 131 (2013).....	23
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>A Washington State Income Tax—Again?</i> , 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 515 (1993).....	Passim
Merriam-Webster Dict. ....	38
Phil Roberts, <i>A Penny for the Governor, A Dollar for Uncle Sam: Income Taxation in Washington</i> (2002).....	24
Robert C. Brown, <i>The Nature of the Income Tax</i> , 17 Minn. L. Rev. 127 (1933).....	51
Wade J. Newhouse, <i>Constitutional Uniformity and Equality in State Taxation</i> (1984) .....	31, 32, 33
Wash. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Requirements and Guidance to Mitigate COVID-10 Transmission in K-12 Schools, Child Care, Early Learning, Youth Development, and Day Camp Programs</i> (2022) .....	6
Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue, <i>Tax Reference Manual</i> (Jan. 2010).....	52
Wash. Student Achievement Council, <i>Facing Learning Disruption: Examining the Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on K-12 Students</i> (2021).....	6
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dict. (1993).....	38
